


EB-2007-0794 

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF THE Ontario Energy Board Act, 
1998, S.O. 1998, c.15 Schedule B, as amended; 

AND IN THE MATTER OF an Application by North 
Bay Hydro Distribution Limited for an Order or Orders 
approving or fixing just an reasonable rates and other 
charges for the distribution of electricity as of May 1, 
2008. 

NORTH BAY HYDRO DISTRIBUTION LIMITED 
REPLY TO OEB STAFF SUBMISSION 

FEBRUARY 19, 2008 

 

 
 Todd Wilcox 
 Chief Operating Officer 
 
 North Bay Hydro Distribution Limited 
 P.O. Box 3240 
 North Bay, ON P1B 8Y5 
 Tel: (705) 474-8100 
 Fax: (705) 495-2756 
  
 twilcox@northbayhydro.com 
 



EB-2007-0794 1 

IN THE MATTER OF THE Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998, 2 
S.O. 1998, c.15 Schedule B, as amended; 3 

AND IN THE MATTER OF an Application by North Bay Hydro 4 
Distribution Limited for an Order or Orders approving or fixing just 5 
an reasonable rates and other charges for the distribution of 6 
electricity as of May 1, 2008. 7 

NORTH BAY HYDRO DISTRIBUTION LIMITED 8 
REPLY TO OEB STAFF SUBMISSION 9 

February 19, 2008 10 

INTRODUCTION: 11 

1. On November 2, 2007, North Bay Hydro Distribution Limited (“North Bay Hydro”) 12 

filed an application (the “Application”) with the Ontario Energy Board (the “OEB”) 13 
under section 78 of the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998, seeking approval for changes 14 

to the rates that it charges for electricity distribution, to be effective May 1, 2008.  The 15 
OEB assigned File No. EB-2007-0794 to the Application. 16 

2. The Application is based on the OEB’s 2008 Incentive Regulation Mechanism (“IRM”).  17 
The 2008 IRM process provides for “Z factor” adjustments to address distributor 18 

expenditures arising out of extraordinary events.  The Application includes a request to 19 
recover costs related to a severe wind storm that took place in July 2007.  The 20 

circumstances surrounding the storm are discussed in the Application and in the 21 
material filed by North Bay Hydro in support of its Z factor claim. 22 

3. In its Z factor claim, North Bay Hydro seeks to recover the sum of $470,047.29 on 23 
account of expenditures it incurred in restoring its distribution system after the storm.  24 

As discussed in the Application and in its responses to various OEB staff 25 
interrogatories, the storm interrupted service to approximately 95% of North Bay 26 

Hydro’s customers.  Restoration of service took several days, and required North Bay 27 
Hydro to enlist the assistance of neighbouring utilities and private contractors. 28 



EB-2007-0794 
North Bay Hydro Distribution Limited 

Reply to OEB Staff Submission 
Filed: February 19, 2008 

Page 2 of 11 
 

4. The material filed in the Application in support of the claim was, to North Bay Hydro’s 1 
knowledge, similar in scope to the material filed in support of certain of the 2007 Z 2 

factor applications that were considered by the OEB in its combined proceeding on 3 
storm damage cost claims (OEB File Nos. EB-2007-0514/-0551/-0571/-0595, referred 4 

to here as the “Combined Proceeding”).  That material was supplemented by North Bay 5 
Hydro in its responses to OEB staff interrogatories, and North Bay Hydro has provided 6 

certain additional items in conjunction with this submission, in order to address an OEB 7 
staff allegation as to a lack of evidence for the Z factor claim – an allegation 8 

respectfully rejected by North Bay Hydro. 9 

5. No intervenor has opposed North Bay Hydro’s Z factor claim.  OEB staff delivered 10 

numerous interrogatories to North Bay Hydro in respect of the storm, to which North 11 
Bay Hydro has provided complete responses.  The impacts of the storm were supported 12 

by the media reports filed by North Bay Hydro, and costs related to external services 13 
were supported by invoices.  Additions to those external costs were explained by North 14 

Bay Hydro. 15 

6. OEB staff have not explicitly opposed the North Bay Hydro claim, but have called 16 

various elements of the claim into question, and have invited parties to comment on the 17 
justification for the Z factor claim and certain other matters related to the claim.  North 18 

Bay Hydro is not aware of any other parties having filed comments. 19 

7. The OEB staff comments fall into a number of general categories.  Those categories, 20 

and the order in which North Bay Hydro will address them, are as follows: 21 

• Alleged Lack of Evidence and Timing Delays; 22 
• Causation; 23 
• Materiality; 24 

• Prudence; and 25 
• Accounting and Recovery Method 26 



EB-2007-0794 
North Bay Hydro Distribution Limited 

Reply to OEB Staff Submission 
Filed: February 19, 2008 

Page 3 of 11 
 

8. As noted above, North Bay Hydro has provided certain additional items in conjunction 1 
with this submission, in order to address an OEB staff allegation as to a lack of 2 

evidence for the Z factor claim.  North Bay Hydro appreciates that additional evidence 3 
would not typically be filed at the submission stage of a proceeding, but having 4 

provided supporting material in its Application and in response to the staff 5 
interrogatories, and with OEB staff still suggesting that the Z factor claim is not 6 

adequately supported, North Bay Hydro has had little choice but to provide further 7 
supporting material. 8 

ALLEGED LACK OF EVIDENCE AND TIMING DELAYS: 9 

9. As OEB staff have acknowledged, North Bay Hydro submitted “a detailed breakdown 10 

for the claim for contracted services from most of the contractors, lodging, meals and 11 
travel expenses.”  OEB staff have suggested that “No breakdown was provided for the 12 

amount claimed on internal overtime hours, materials, ‘overtime’ of trucks, and 13 
contracted services from most of surrounding electricity distributors.”  With respect to 14 

the staff comment regarding North Bay Hydro’s neighbouring distributors that assisted 15 
in the recovery effort, North Bay Hydro has provided the OEB with copies of all 16 

material provided by those distributors, including relevant invoices, with the exception 17 
of the enclosed supporting material from Orillia Power Distribution, which was 18 

inadvertently not included in the Application or North Bay Hydro’s interrogatory 19 
responses.  North Bay Hydro regrets this omission.  The material accompanies this 20 

submission as Attachment “A”. 21 

10. With respect to invoices from external contractors, North Bay Hydro has filed with the 22 

OEB the material received from those contractors.  Those invoices were reviewed and 23 
approved by North Bay Hydro’s General Manager (now retired) who oversaw the 24 

provision of these services.  That individual was actively involved in the storm recovery 25 
work, and was aware of what crews and equipment were in North Bay and for what 26 

periods of time.  North Bay Hydro exercises diligence in reviewing and approving all 27 
invoices for contracted services, including those incurred for storm recovery. 28 



EB-2007-0794 
North Bay Hydro Distribution Limited 

Reply to OEB Staff Submission 
Filed: February 19, 2008 

Page 4 of 11 
 

11. With respect to the OEB staff comments regarding overtime, North Bay Hydro states 1 
that overtime is not invoiced – accordingly, no invoices are available for filing in this 2 

regard.  Overtime hours for internal labour and vehicles are tracked internally via North 3 
Bay Hydro payroll and work order software.  North Bay Hydro’s Z factor claim 4 

includes only overtime attributable to the storm recovery work. 5 

12. Similarly, North Bay Hydro materials are not invoiced directly.  As with the overtime 6 

amounts, North Bay Hydro’s Z factor claim includes only materials attributable to the 7 
storm recovery work. 8 

13. North Bay Hydro’s comments with respect to accrued interest and truck-related 9 
overtime are set out below in the section on “Causation”. 10 

14. Board staff have raised questions about timing and regulatory efficiency with respect to 11 
the Z factor claim.  North Bay Hydro now understands that the 2007 IRM process could 12 

have provided a mechanism for a Z factor claim, and is aware of the outcome of the 13 
Combined Proceeding.  However, North Bay Hydro notes that it would have been 14 

difficult for North Bay Hydro to have prepared the Z Factor claim in time for inclusion 15 
in its 2007 IRM claim in any event, for the reasons set out in the following paragraph. 16 

15. In July 2006, North Bay City Council requested that the Ministry of Municipal Affairs 17 
and Housing consider the City of North Bay (the “City”) for a disaster area designation 18 

under the Ontario Disaster Relief Assistance Program.  An estimate of NBH’s storm 19 
costs was included in this request.  In October 2006, the City was informed that it did 20 

not qualify for a Special Assistance Grant.  Please see the attached letter (Attachment 21 
“B”) dated October 25, 2006 from the Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing in 22 

this regard.  In November 2006, North Bay Hydro requested that the Northeastern 23 
Municipal Services Office – Ministry of Municipal Affairs & Housing reconsider its 24 

decision and provide financial assistance to the City and North Bay Hydro.  Please see 25 
the attached letter (Attachment “C”) dated November 21, 2006, signed by Glen 26 

Weckworth, Chair of the Board of North Bay Hydro, and Jim Snider, the General 27 
Manager (now retired) of North Bay Hydro.  At the end of December 2006, North Bay 28 



EB-2007-0794 
North Bay Hydro Distribution Limited 

Reply to OEB Staff Submission 
Filed: February 19, 2008 

Page 5 of 11 
 

Hydro was advised that the Ministry was not in a position to provide financial 1 
assistance.  Please see the attached letter (Attachment “D”) dated December 21, 2006.  2 

North Bay Hydro was diligent in its attempts to secure disaster relief funding through 3 
the municipality and then independently.   4 

16. With respect to OEB staff’s comments about regulatory efficiency, North Bay Hydro 5 
submits that while four other utilities received rate approval following the Combined 6 

Proceeding, each utility’s claim was evaluated on its own merits.  The fact that North 7 
Bay Hydro did not participate in that proceeding should not prejudice OEB staff, or the 8 

OEB itself, in the evaluation of the claim. 9 

17. With respect to OEB staff’s comments regarding an “out-of-period adjustment which 10 

could lead to inter-generational inequities”, North Bay Hydro submits that there is little 11 
difference between a 2008 claim based on a 2006 extraordinary event and the OEB’s 12 

2006 EDR process, which established 2006 electricity distribution rates based for the 13 
most part on 2004 data. 14 

18. The OEB has permitted, but not required, electricity distributors to make Z factor 15 
claims immediately following their expenditures.  While it may have been open to 16 

North Bay Hydro to make its claim in 2007, no parties have will been prejudiced by the 17 
claim having been made as part of the 2008 IRM process.  If the OEB is concerned 18 

about the interest that will have accrued on these costs since North Bay Hydro incurred 19 
them, then North Bay Hydro respectfully suggests that a reduction in the carrying 20 

charges exigible on the Z factor claim is a far more appropriate response than the denial 21 
of a supported claim that represents 6.49% of North Bay Hydro’s 2006 total distribution 22 

expenses. 23 

19. Finally, with respect to “inter-generational inequities”, North Bay Hydro is not aware of 24 

concerns in the 2006 EDR process regarding inter-generational inequities 25 
notwithstanding that 2006 rates were based on 2004 data.  Similarly, transition costs 26 

incurred by electricity distributors in the period leading to the opening of Ontario’s 27 
wholesale and retail electricity markets in May 2002 will not be fully recovered until 28 



EB-2007-0794 
Nor th Bay Hydro Distr ibution L imited 

Reply to OEB Staff Submission 
Filed: February 19, 2008 

Page 6 of 11 
 

the end of April of this year, six or more years after those costs were incurred, when 1 
recovery of the Regulatory Assets approved in the OEB’s 2006 EDR process will be 2 

completed.  By contrast, the Z factor-related rate adjustments for the utilities that 3 
participated in the Combined Proceeding did not take effect until September 1, 2007.  4 

The Z factor-related adjustment requested by North Bay Hydro would take effect on 5 
May 1, 2008, only 8 months after the adjustments of the participants in the Combined 6 

Proceeding.  An 8 month difference in the effective date of the adjustment should not 7 
raise issues of inter-generational inequities, particularly where, as in this Application, 8 

there is no suggestion that North Bay Hydro is seeking a retroactive rate adjustment. 9 

CAUSATION – ALLOCATED OVERHEAD COSTS: 10 

20. North Bay Hydro’s accounting practice is to account for all payroll overhead costs 11 
(employer deductions, pension contributions, benefits etc) in separate accounts and then 12 

apportion these actual costs by means of a payroll overhead cost allocation, which is 13 
attached to every payroll unit or direct labour cost. 14 

21. North Bay Hydro submits that the allocation of payroll overheads to overtime labour 15 
costs is justified as North Bay Hydro incurs incremental CPP, EI, EHT, WSIB and meal 16 

allowance costs for every incremental overtime hour. 17 

22. North Bay Hydro’s overhead allocation rate for overtime in this Z factor claim is 40%, 18 

and is lower than the allocation rate on regular labour of 70%.  This reflects the fact that 19 
not all payroll overhead costs are incurred on overtime wages (for example pension 20 

expense, extended health benefits, uniforms and safety boot allowance). 21 

23. With respect to truck overtime, North Bay Hydro’s accounting practice is to incur and 22 

account for all truck related maintenance and operating expense to specific truck 23 
maintenance accounts.  These expenses are then allocated to specific departments or 24 

work orders depending on truck time sheets that are submitted by employees when they 25 
submit their labour hours timesheets.  This allocates the equipment cost per hour to the 26 



EB-2007-0794 
North Bay Hydro Distribution Limited 

Reply to OEB Staff Submission 
Filed: February 19, 2008 

Page 7 of 11 
 

department or work order (rates are $31 per hour for a line truck and $7 per hour for a 1 
light truck). 2 

24. North Bay Hydro maintains that incremental costs were incurred to run this equipment 3 
after normal operating hours.  North Bay Hydro was conducting recovery operations 24 4 

hours a day for approximately 4 days.  This resulted in incremental mileage and wear 5 
and tear on its trucks, as well as incurred incremental fuel costs.  North Bay Hydro 6 

maintains that these costs are incremental and justified. 7 

25. With respect to its incremental Operations Supervision costs and incremental 8 

Engineering costs, North Bay Hydro has determined that there was an error in its 9 
response to OEB staff Interrogatory No. 8.  That response had indicated that North Bay 10 

Hydro allocates an additional 5% in overhead to incremental Operations Supervision 11 
costs and 25% to incremental Engineering costs.  The correct response is that North Bay 12 

Hydro allocates an additional 25% in overhead to incremental Operations Supervision 13 
costs and 5% related to incremental Engineering costs that are not expensed directly.  14 

These overhead allocations relate to internal labour only and do not apply to third party 15 
contractors.  An expense was incurred by North Bay Hydro to compensate its 16 

Management and Supervisors for working significant overtime related to storm 17 
recovery.  Paid overtime to management and supervisory staff amounted to $27,253.87, 18 

and was not included in North Bay Hydro’s Application.  Instead, North Bay Hydro has 19 
used the 25% allocation factor for Operations Supervision costs.  This amounts to 20 

$19,694.42 on account of incremental Operations Supervision costs, approximately 21 
$8,000 less than the actual incremental cost, and North Bay Hydro submits that the 22 

claim of $19,694.42 is both reasonable and justified. 23 

26. With respect to the allocation of overhead for incremental Engineering costs, North Bay 24 

Hydro has reviewed that portion of its claim and has determined that overtime for 25 
engineering was charged directly to the storm work order and was therefore already 26 

included in the storm-related costs.  Accordingly, North Bay Hydro is prepared to 27 
remove the 5% allocator, equal to $3,938.88, from its claim. 28 



EB-2007-0794 
Nor th Bay Hydro Distr ibution L imited 

Reply to OEB Staff Submission 
Filed: February 19, 2008 

Page 8 of 11 
 

MATERIALITY – TRANSFORMERS: 1 

27. North Bay Hydro did advise OEB staff that the claim included capital costs related to 2 

distribution transformers, but did not provide detailed costs.  North Bay Hydro incurred 3 
$41,898.96 in incremental costs related to distribution transformers and this amount was 4 

included under materials in Appendix B (please see Attachment “E”).   5 

28. North Bay Hydro reiterates that under GAAP these transformers have been capitalized, 6 

however the costs incurred are incremental and as such North Bay Hydro is seeking 7 
recovery of those costs as a materials expense.  The recovery of these costs as operating 8 

expenses is consistent with the OEB’s Decision in the Combined Proceeding, as OEB 9 
staff note at page 9 of their submission.  North Bay Hydro also acknowledges that these 10 

costs, if approved, should not be treated as distribution expenses for the purpose of 11 
determining a future revenue requirement.  12 

29. North Bay Hydro maintains that amounts approved by the OEB in this Application on 13 
account of distribution transformers will not be included in its rate base when North 14 

Bay Hydro applies to rebase for 2009.  In effect, these transformers will be treated in 15 
the same manner as capital contributions in order to eliminate any concerns regarding 16 

over-recovery. 17 

PRUDENCE: 18 

30. In the circumstances of this catastrophic storm, North Bay Hydro was forced to use its 19 
own forces to their maximum capacity and to seek help from neighbouring LDCs and 20 

third parties in order to restore service to its customers.  Even with this outside help, it 21 
was four days before service was restored to the majority of North Bay Hydro 22 

customers.  North Bay Hydro had no other reasonable options in this regard, other than 23 
to further delay the restoration of power to its customers.  North Bay Hydro has 24 

provided services of this kind to its neighbouring LDCs on a collaborative basis as well, 25 
on occasions when its neighbours have faced weather emergencies that cannot be met 26 



EB-2007-0794 
North Bay Hydro Distribution Limited 

Reply to OEB Staff Submission 
Filed: February 19, 2008 

Page 9 of 11 
 

by their forces alone.  As a result, there is no incentive for neighbouring LDCs to 1 
overcharge each other for these services. 2 

31. However, North Bay Hydro acknowledges OEB staff’s comments regarding more 3 
formal arrangements that may limit expenditures in these instances, and North Bay 4 

Hydro’s management staff will be reviewing that matter with its operations 5 
management staff. 6 

32. With respect to the addition of 8% in overhead North Bay Hydro maintains that it is 7 
justified in applying to recover an overhead allocation for administrative expenses 8 

related to the management of services received under external contracts.  These 9 
expenses have not been expensed directly.  North Bay Hydro maintains that no costs 10 

were included for recovery for Management and Supervisory staff even though 11 
management staff worked significant overtime hours for which they were compensated. 12 

Therefore only incremental costs incurred related to the provision of incremental 13 
contractor expenses are included through the 8% allocation factor which is reasonable 14 

and justified.   15 

ACCOUNTING & RECOVERY METHOD: 16 

33. North Bay Hydro’s accrued interest calculation was inadvertently omitted from its 17 
Application and supporting material.  North Bay Hydro has now provided it as an 18 

attachment to this submission (Attachment “F”).  North Bay Hydro regrets this 19 
oversight. 20 

34. By way of explanation, North Bay Hydro notes that interest is accrued from December 21 
2006, as North Bay Hydro was still receiving invoices into late October and November 22 

2006 for services rendered during the storm recovery period.  North Bay Hydro 23 
considered it fair and reasonable to begin to accrue interest from the point at which its 24 

total storm recovery costs were known.  In addition, as discussed above, North Bay 25 
Hydro was not certain of its lack of eligibility for disaster relief funds until early 2007.  26 

North Bay Hydro believes that it would have been unreasonable to accrue interest on 27 



EB-2007-0794 
North Bay Hydro Distribution Limited 

Reply to OEB Staff Submission 
Filed: February 19, 2008 

Page 10 of 11 
 

expenditures which had been treated as operating/capital expenses (which would have 1 
been the case had disaster relief funds been available), as opposed to amounts which are 2 

comparable to deferral account balances (as is the case with the amounts claimed in this 3 
Application).  4 

35. North Bay Hydro is reducing its claim by $3,938.88 to reflect removal of overhead for 5 
incremental engineering costs, as noted in paragraph 26, above.  This will reduce its 6 

claim to $425,260.72 plus interest.  With respect to interest, North Bay Hydro maintains 7 
that it has been diligent and responsible in attempting to seek recovery through other 8 

means prior to applying for recovery through rates.  While North Bay Hydro maintains 9 
that it has acted responsibly in making this request for a Z factor adjustment as part of 10 

its 2008 IRM application, North Bay Hydro is prepared to forgo carrying charges on the 11 
second year of its proposed 24 month recovery period (May 2009 through April 2010), 12 

so that North Bay Hydro now seeks to recover interest for the period from December 13 
2006 through April 2009.  In that way, North Bay Hydro’s interest recovery will be 14 

limited in time to the period over which interest would have been recovered had North 15 
Bay Hydro made its Z factor adjustment request in conjunction with its 2007 IRM 16 

application.  As a result, the interest amount to be recovered will be reduced from 17 
$40,847.68 to $35,858.49.  With the adjustments for engineering overhead and interest, 18 

North Bay Hydro’s revised total claim is $461,119.21. 19 

36. At page 8 of their submission, OEB staff state that North Bay Hydro is proposing to 20 

allocate storm costs based on the number of customers, using its 2006 EDR customer 21 
count, and that the recovery be solely through a monthly service charge rate rider over a 22 

two-year period.  North Bay Hydro notes, however, that in its response to OEB staff 23 
Interrogatory No. 19, North Bay Hydro did provide a calculation of the rate riders by 24 

rate class by using an allocation based on 2006 distribution revenue, and a recovery 25 
from fixed and variable charges based on the class-specific percentage splits as per the 26 

approved 2006 EDR methodology. That question also requested recovery over a 12 27 
month period.  To minimize customer impact North Bay Hydro has requested and 28 

continues to prefer to recover these costs over a two year period.  29 



EB-2007-0794 
North Bay Hydro Distribution Limited 

Reply to OEB Staff Submission 
Filed: February 19, 2008 

Page 11 of 11 
 

CONCLUSION: 1 

37. North Bay Hydro applied for recovery through monthly fixed charge over 24 months.  2 

As OEB staff have observed, this Application, including the proposed Z factor-related 3 
rate riders, results in total bill reductions of 0.4% for residential customers at 1,000 4 

kWh/month, and approximately 0.7% for GS < 50 kW customers at 2,000 kWh/month.  5 
The reductions will be slightly greater with the adjustments for engineering overhead 6 

and interest discussed above. 7 

38. Accordingly, North Bay Hydro submits that its Application, and more particularly its 8 

proposed Z factor-related adjustment, represents a reasonable and prudent approach to 9 
the recovery of the incremental costs related to its catastrophic storm of July 2006, 10 

which clearly minimizes customer bill impacts.  North Bay Hydro respectfully requests 11 
that the OEB approve its Application, subject to the removal of $3,938.88 previously 12 

attributed to overhead for incremental Engineering costs and the removal of $4,989.19 13 
in carrying charges for the period May 2009 to April 2010, for a revised total Z factor 14 

claim of $461,119.21. 15 

All of which is respectfully submitted this 19th day of February, 2008, 16 

     North Bay Hydro Distribution Limited 17 

     Todd Wilcox 18 
Chief Operating Officer  19 



EB-2007-0794 
North Bay Hydro Distribution Limited 

Reply to OEB Staff Submission 
Filed: February 19, 2008 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT A 
 

REFERENCE: PARAGRAPH 9 
 







EB-2007-0794 
North Bay Hydro Distribution Limited 

Reply to OEB Staff Submission 
Filed: February 19, 2008 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT B 
 

REFERENCE: PARAGRAPH 15 
 







EB-2007-0794 
North Bay Hydro Distribution Limited 

Reply to OEB Staff Submission 
Filed: February 19, 2008 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT C 
 

REFERENCE: PARAGRAPH 15 
 







EB-2007-0794 
North Bay Hydro Distribution Limited 

Reply to OEB Staff Submission 
Filed: February 19, 2008 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT D 
 

REFERENCE: PARAGRAPH 15 
 





EB-2007-0794 
North Bay Hydro Distribution Limited 

Reply to OEB Staff Submission 
Filed: February 19, 2008 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT E 
 

REFERENCE: PARAGRAPH 27 
 





EB-2007-0794 
North Bay Hydro Distribution Limited 

Reply to OEB Staff Submission 
Filed: February 19, 2008 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT F 
 

REFERENCE: PARAGRAPH 33 
 



19/02/2008
RATE/AMNT NUM PMTS AMOUNT

9.25 4.59% 24 $18,578.79
Amt incl all tax 3205.82 425,260.72 12 $36,325.65

5.14% Oct 2007 - April 2008
INTEREST $27,390.29 PAYMENT

452,651.01$
Opening Principal Interest Payment 425,260.72$

1 (1,626.62)$ $1,626.62 $0.00 426,887.34$ Jan-07
2 (1,626.62)$ $1,626.62 $0.00 428,513.96$ Feb-07
3 (1,626.62)$ $1,626.62 $0.00 430,140.58$ Mar-07
4 (1,626.62)$ $1,626.62 $0.00 431,767.20$ Apr-07
5 (1,626.62)$ $1,626.62 $0.00 433,393.82$ May-07
6 (1,626.62)$ $1,626.62 $0.00 435,020.44$ Jun-07
7 (1,626.62)$ $1,626.62 $0.00 436,647.06$ Jul-07
8 (1,626.62)$ $1,626.62 $0.00 438,273.68$ Aug-07
9 (1,626.62)$ $1,626.62 $0.00 439,900.30$ Sep-07

10 (1,821.53)$ $1,821.53 $0.00 441,721.83$ Oct-07
11 (1,821.53)$ $1,821.53 $0.00 443,543.36$ Nov-07
12 (1,821.53)$ $1,821.53 $0.00 445,364.89$ Dec-07
13 (1,821.53)$ $1,821.53 $0.00 447,186.42$ Jan-08
14 (1,821.53)$ $1,821.53 $0.00 449,007.95$ Feb-08
15 (1,821.53)$ $1,821.53 $0.00 450,829.48$ Mar-08
16 (1,821.53)$ $1,821.53 $0.00 452,651.01$ Apr-08

Interest Calculation-P1.XLS



19/02/2008
RATE/AMNT NUM PMTS AMOUNT

5.14% 12 $36,432.79
Amt incl all tax 425,260.72 24 $18,197.44

INTEREST 8,468.20 PAYMENT $18,197.44
433,728.92

Opening Principal Interest Payment 425,260.72
1 17,286.67$ $910.77 $18,197.44 $407,974.05 1 May-08
2 17,323.70$ $873.74 $18,197.44 $390,650.35 2 Jun-08
3 17,360.80$ $836.64 $18,197.44 $373,289.55 3 Jul-08
4 17,397.98$ $799.46 $18,197.44 $355,891.57 4 Aug-08
5 17,435.24$ $762.20 $18,197.44 $338,456.33 5 Sep-08
6 17,472.58$ $724.86 $18,197.44 $320,983.75 6 Oct-08
7 17,510.00$ $687.44 $18,197.44 $303,473.75 7 Nov-08
8 17,547.50$ $649.94 $18,197.44 $285,926.25 8 Dec-08
9 17,585.08$ $612.36 $18,197.44 $268,341.17 9 Jan-09

10 17,622.74$ $574.70 $18,197.44 $250,718.43 10 Feb-09
11 17,660.48$ $536.96 $18,197.44 $233,057.95 11 Mar-09
12 17,698.31$ $499.13 $18,197.44 $215,359.64 12 Apr-09
13 18,197.44$ $18,197.44 $197,162.20 13 May-09
14 18,197.44$ $18,197.44 $178,964.76 14 Jun-09
15 18,197.44$ $18,197.44 $160,767.32 15 Jul-09
16 18,197.44$ $18,197.44 $142,569.88 16 Aug-09
17 18,197.44$ $18,197.44 $124,372.44 17 Sep-09
18 18,197.44$ $18,197.44 $106,175.00 18 Oct-09
19 18,197.44$ $18,197.44 $87,977.56 19 Nov-09
20 18,197.44$ $18,197.44 $69,780.12 20 Dec-09
21 18,197.44$ $18,197.44 $51,582.68 21 Jan-10
22 18,197.44$ $18,197.44 $33,385.24 22 Feb-10
23 18,197.44$ $18,197.44 $15,187.80 23 Mar-10
24 18,197.44$ $18,197.44 ($3,009.64) 24 Apr-10

Interest Calculation-P1.XLS


	Cover Letter
	Cover Sheet
	Reply to OEB Staff Submission
	Attachment A - Reference: Para.9
	Attachment B - Reference: Para.15
	Attachment C - Reference: Para.15
	Attachment D - Reference: Para.15
	Attachment E - Reference: Para.27
	Attachment F - Reference: Para.33

